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TO: ALL CRITERIA 1B AND 4 PARTIES  

FROM: PETER KEIBEL, DISTRICT COORDINATOR 

SUBJECT: #4C0438-17 – CHAMPLAIN PARKWAY 

DATE: AUGUST 1, 2014 

CC: FILE 

 
 

The District #4 Environmental Commission reviewed the above-referenced application and 
held four hearings. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order #4C0438-17 were issued on 
April 27, 2012. The Commission found positive compliance under all Criteria except 1(B) and 4. 
That decision was appealed on issues related to Criterion 5. The Findings stated that the 
determinations under Criteria IB and 4 were pending technical review by Agency of Natural 
Resources and issuance of the State stormwater permits. The Operational Stormwater and 
Construction Stormwater permits were issued by the Agency of Natural Resources on October 11, 
2012 and April 15, 2014, respectively. On July 31, 2014, the Superior Court, Environmental 
Division remanded jurisdiction back to the District Commission to issue a Land Use Permit. 

Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 19(C), the Commission is notifying all parties that the State 
stormwater permits have been issued and are available for review on the Act 250 database. No 
hearing will be held and the Land Use Permit will be issued unless, on or before August 11, 2014, a 
party requests that the Commission reconvene a hearing on any issues that a party may believe 
remain to be resolved prior to issuance of a Land Use Permit. If no such request is received and 
granted, the record will be closed and the Land Use Permit will be issued consistent with Judge 
Walsh’s Decision on the Merits. 

Copies of the state issued stormwater permits and proposed permit are available for review 
on the Natural Resources Board's web site (www.nrb.state.vt.us/lup) by clicking on "Act 250 
Database" and entering the project number “4C0438-17”. 



 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify on this 1st day of August, 2014, a copy of the foregoing ACT 250 NOTICE #4C0438-17, was sent by 
U.S. mail, postage prepaid to the following individuals without email addresses and by email to the individuals with 
email addresses listed. 
 
Note: any recipient may change its preferred method of receiving notices and other documents by contacting the District Office staff at 
the mailing address or email below. If you have elected to receive notices and other documents by email, it is your responsibility to notify 
our office of any email address changes.  All email replies should be sent to nrb-act250essex@state.vt.us.  You can now fill out and 
submit the Act 250 survey online at:  http://permits.vermont.gov/act250-survey. 
 
 

City of Burlington 
c/o David Allerton, David E. White 
Chair, City Council/Chair, City Planning Commission 
149 Church Street/645 Pine Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
dallerton@ci.burlington.vt.us; 
dewhite@ci.burlington.vt.us;  
 
State of Vermont Agency of Transportation 
c/o Wayne Davis & Scott Newman 
One National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 
wayne.davis@state.vt.us; scott.newman@state.vt.us 
 
Brian Dunkiel, Esq. & Elizabeth Catlin, Esq. 
Dunkiel & Saunders Elliott Raubvogel & Hand 
91 College Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
bdunkiel@dunkielsaunders.com 
ecatlin@dunkielsaunders.com 
 
Chair, City Council/Randall Kay, Chair, City Planning Commission 
c/o Paul Conner, Director of Planning & Zoning 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset Street 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
pconner@sburl.com 
 
Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission 
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202 
Winooski, VT 05405 
rmahony@ccrpcvt.org 
 
Elizabeth Lord, Land Use Attorney/ANR 
103 South Main St. - Center Bldg., 3rd Floor 
Waterbury, VT 05671-0301 
anr.act250@state.vt.us 
 
Jack Myers, PE/Stantec Engineering 
55 Green Mountain Drive 
South Burlington, VT 05403-7824 
jack.myers@stantec.com 
 
Dale Gozalkowski, PE & Jim Shields, PE 
Clough Harbor & Associates 
III Winners Circle 
PO Box 5269 
Albany, NY 121205-0269 
dgozalkowski@chacompanies.com; 
jshields@chacompanies.com 
 
Eric Benson, Esq. 
6A Hillside Lane 
Westford, VT 05494-9769 
bensonpatentlaw@comcast.net 
 

South Meadow Housing Associates 
c/o Jeffrey Kershner, PE 
Donald Hamlin Consulting Engineers 
PO Box 9 
Essex Jct., VT 05452 
jkershner@dlhce.net 
 
South Meadow Housing Associates 
c/o William Schroeder, Esq. 
Downs Rachlin & Martin 
PO Box 190 
Burlington, VT 05402 
bschroeder@drm.com 
 
Carmen Bombardier 
26 Lyman Ave. 
Burlington, VT 05401 
canddbom@hotmail.com 
 
Karen Spach 
40 Batchelder Ave. 
Burlington, VT 05401 
 
David Kestenbaum 
103 South Crest Drive 
Burlington, VT 05401 
david.kestenbaum@uvm.edu 
 
 
FOR YOUR INFORMATION 
 
District #4 Environmental Commission 
   Thomas Little, Chair 
   Marcy Harding/Parker Riehle 
   111 West Street 
   Essex Junction, VT 05452 
 
Mike Kundrath/Vt. Dept. of Public Service 
112 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601 
michael.kundrath@state.vt.us 
 
Rajnish Gupta/Daniel Dutcher, Esq., Ass=t 
A.G. VTrans 
Utilities & Permits/VTrans 
One National Life Drive, Drawer 33 
Montpelier, VT 05633 
rajnish.gupta@state.vt.us; 
daniel.dutcher@state.vt.us 
 
Dan Kent 
272 Pearl Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
dkent@uvm.edu 
 
Bill Keogh 
21 Alder Lane 
Burlington, VT 05401 
bkeoghsr@yahoo.com 
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GBIC 
c/o Curt Carter 
60 Main Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
curt@vermont.org 
 
David G. White 
38 South Crest Drive 
Burlington, VT 05401 
whiteknight@burlingtontelecom.net 
 
Joan Shannon 
41 Central Ave. 
Burlington, VT 05401 
jshannon@burlingtontelecom.net 
 
Michele Boomhower, Executive Director 
Chittenden County Metropolitan Planning Organization 
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202 
Winooski, VT 05404 
mboomhower@ccmpo.org 
 
 
 
Dated at Essex Junction, Vermont, this 1st day of August, 
2014. 
 
 
 

   /s/ Barbara J. Cady       
Administrative Secretary 
879-5614 
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